

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

No. 14-1229

---

A.S., a minor by SALLEE MILLER, Guardian,  
and SALLEE MILLER, Individually,  
Appellants,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP.,  
d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline.

---

On appeal from the order dated July 26, 2013  
of U.S. District Judge Mary A. McLaughlin, certified for  
interlocutory appeal by permission on December 12, 2013 by  
Chief U.S. District Judge Christopher C. Conner in Civil Action  
No. 13-cv-2382 pending in the U.S. District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Adam Peavy  
BAILEY PEAVY BAILEY PLLC  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 2100  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 425-7100

Counsel for plaintiffs/appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	6
A. Contrary To GSK's Argument, 28 U.S.C. §1447(d) Prohibits A Defendant's Re-Removal Of A Case On The Same Grounds As Previously Rejected .....	6
B. This Court's Ruling In <i>Doe</i> Establishes That GSK Is Wrong In Arguing That Only A Defendant's Initial Removal Of A Case, And Not Its Re-Removal Of The Case, Must Satisfy 28 U.S.C. §1446(b).....	15
C. GSK's Arguments That Its Re-Removal Somehow Satisfies Either The First Or Second Paragraph Of §1446(b) Are Without Merit.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>American National Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Broth. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Doe v. American Red Cross</i> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Santiago Plaza</i> , 598 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	14
<i>Feidt v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	12
<i>Hunt v. Acromed Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1079 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	7, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re La Providencia Dev. Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	2, 9, 12, 22–24
<i>Maldonado ex rel. Maldonado v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1899280 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2011) .....	25
<i>Midlock v. Apple Vacations West, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Majoue</i> , 802 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7

*O’Bryan v. Chandler*, 496 F.2d 403 (10th Cir. 1974) .....8

*Painters Local Union No. 109 Pension Fund v. Smith Barney Inc.*,  
133 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1998).....7

*Patton ex rel. Daniels–Patton v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
2011 WL 6210724 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2011) .....2, 27

*Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Mortgage Asset  
Securitization Transactions, Inc.*, 730 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2013).....23

*Powell ex rel. Powell v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
2013 WL 5377852 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2013) .....19–22

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....13

*Rea v. Michaels Stores Inc.*, 742 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2014).....6

*Roth v. CHA Hollywood Med. Ctr. L.P.*, 720 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

*Seedman v. U.S. District Court*, 837 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1988) .....8

*St. Paul & C. Ry. Co. v. McLean*, 108 U.S. 212 (1883) .....8

*S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.*, 72 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1996) .....8, 9

*Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless*, 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....8

*Valenti v. Mitchell*, 962 F.2d 288 (3d Cir. 1992) .....26

*Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood*, 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....18

28 U.S.C. §1441(b)(2).....25

28 U.S.C. §1446(b) (2011).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1446(c)(1) (2012).....28

28 U.S.C. §1447(c) .....3, 9

28 U.S.C. §1447(d) ..... 3-7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. §1453(c)(1) .....6
